1.....

AN ORDINANCE SETTING A TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION INTO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE OF A CERTAIN PORTION OF WEST SIXTH STREET, REQUESTING THAT CROOK COUNTY SURRENDER JURISDICTION THEREOF, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Prineville that it accept from Crook County jurisdiction over that portion of West Sixth Street now located between Locust Street and the Madras Highway and lying outside the City limits of the City of Prineville, and

WHEREAS, the City Council elects to dispense with submitting the annexation of said portion of West Sixth Street to the voters of the City,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON, ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Prineville hereby designates the 28th day of February, 1984, as the date for a public hearing before the Council on the annexation of the above portion of West Sixth Street into the City of Prineville.

Section 2. This ordinance shall serve as a written request to the County of Crook in the State of Oregon to surrender jurisdiction over said West Sixth to the City of Prineville.

Section 3. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effective immediately after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the City Council this <u>24th</u> day of January, 1984. Approved by the Mayor this <u>24th</u> day of January, 1984.

<u>Lauid</u> C. Asher, Mayor

ATTEST:

nry Hartley, City Administrator Recorder